

No. 01-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORFOLK & WESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

FREEMAN AYERS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Circuit Court of
Kanawha County, West Virginia**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

FRED ADKINS
RODNEY L. BAKER, II
HUDDLESTON, BOLEN, BEATTY,
PORTER & COPEN, LLP
611 Third Avenue

P.O. Box 2185
Huntington, W.V. 25722-2185
(304) 529-6181

LAURA D. HUNT
NORFOLK SOUTHERN
CORPORATION
Three Commercial Place
Norfolk, VA 23510-9242
(757) 664-5022

Counsel for Petitioner

January 2, 2002

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
JEFFREY T. COOK
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &

WOOD LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JUDGMENT FOR WHICH REVIEW IS SOUGHT	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, OR OTHER LEGAL PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CON- FLICT OF AUTHORITY AS TO WHETHER FELA PLAINTIFFS MAY RECOVER EMO- TIONAL-DISTRESS DAMAGES WITHOUT ANY CORROBORATING MANIFESTATION OF EMOTIONAL INJURY.....	11
A. FELA Incorporates Common Law Limitations On Emotional-Distress Damages.....	13
B. This Court Should Resolve The Conflict Of Authority Over Whether FELA Limits Recovery To Objectively Manifest, Severe Emotional Injury.....	16
II. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE SQUARE CONFLICT OF AUTHORITY ON THE CRITICAL QUESTION OF APPORTION- MENT OF DAMAGES UNDER FELA	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW WILL CONTROL LIABILITY AND APPORTION- MENT OF DAMAGES FOR THOUSANDS OF OCCUPATIONAL EXPOSURE CLAIMS FILED IN WEST VIRGINIA	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Akers v. Norfolk & W. Ry.</i> , 417 F.2d 632 (4th Cir. 1969).....	22
<i>Alabama Great S. R.R. v. Jackson</i> , 587 So. 2d 959 (Ala. 1991).....	17
<i>Atchinson, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. v. Buell</i> , 480 U.S. 557 (1987).....	6, 15
<i>Barnhill v. Davis</i> , 300 N.W.2d 104 (Iowa 1981)....	14
<i>Beynon v. Montgomery Cablevision Ltd. P'ship</i> , 718 A.2d 1161 (Md. 1998).....	14
<i>Brewer v. Denver & Rio Grande W. R.R.</i> , 31 P.3d 557 (Utah 2001).....	6, 21, 22
<i>Buckley v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 79 F.3d 1337 (2d Cir. 1996), <i>rev'd</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997).....	15, 18
<i>Bullard v. Central Vermont Ry.</i> , 565 F.2d 193 (1st Cir. 1977).....	17
<i>Coats v. Penrod Drilling Corp.</i> , 61 F.3d 1113 (5th Cir. 1995).....	20, 22
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corso v. Merrill</i> , 406 A.2d 300 (N.H. 1979).....	14
<i>Dale v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 552 A.2d 1037 (Pa. 1989).....	20, 21
<i>Devlin v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 495 A.2d 495 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1985).....	7
<i>Dice v. Akron, Canton, & Youngstown R.R.</i> , 342 U.S. 359 (1952).....	11, 24
<i>Dodge v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 825 (2000).....	17
<i>Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 481 So. 2d 517 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985).....	7
<i>Fillippon v. Albion Vein Slate Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 76 (1919).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Drier</i> , 574 N.W.2d 597 (S.D. 1999).....	14
<i>Gaulden v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 654 P.2d 383 (Kan. 1982).....	22
<i>Gustafson v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 561 N.W.2d 212 (Neb. 1997).....	22
<i>Hagerty v. L & L Marine Servs., Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 256 (5th Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Hegel v. McMahon</i> , 960 P.2d 424 (Wash. 1998)....	14
<i>Inman v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 361 U.S. 138 (1959).....	5
<i>Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 727 F.2d 506 (5th Cir. 1984).....	7, 12
<i>Joyce v. A.C. & S., Inc.</i> , 785 F.2d 1200 (4th Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Kernan v. American Dredging Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 426 (1958).....	17
<i>Leon v. Washington County</i> , 397 N.W.2d 867 (Minn. 1986).....	14
<i>Lockard v. Missouri Pac. R.R.</i> , 894 F.2d 299 (8th Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Martinez v. Bally's La., Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>McMillan v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 648 A.2d 428 (D.C. 1994).....	17
<i>Metro-North Commuter R.R. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mondou v. New York, New Haven, & Hartford R.R.</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912).....	20
<i>Moody v. Maine Cent. R.R.</i> , 823 F.2d 693 (1st Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Dye</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2593 (2001)...	3
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Liepelt</i> , 444 U.S. 490 (1980).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Payton v. Abbot Labs.</i> , 437 N.E.2d 171 (Mass. 1982).....	14
<i>Pierce v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 464 A.2d 1020 (Md. 1983).....	7, 12
<i>Potter v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 863 P.2d 795 (Cal. 1993).....	12
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Rogers v. Missouri Pac. R.R.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957).....	23
<i>Sauer v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 106 F.3d 1490 (10th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Shupe v. New York Cent. Sys.</i> , 339 F.2d 998 (7th Cir. 1965).....	21
<i>Smith v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 236 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Southern Express Co. v. Byers</i> , 240 U.S. 612 (1916).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Allman v. MacQueen</i> , 551 S.E.2d 369 (W. Va. 2001).....	4, 26
<i>State ex rel. Appalachian Power Co. v. MacQueen</i> , 479 S.E.2d 300 (W. Va. 1996).....	25
<i>Stevens v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R.</i> , 97 F.3d 594 (1st Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>United States v. River Rouge Improvement Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 411 (1926).....	12
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	5
<i>Vance v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 652 N.E.2d 776 (Ohio 1995).....	17
<i>Varhol v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 909 F.2d 1557 (7th Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Wilson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 684 F.2d 111 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>Yazoo & Miss. Valley R.R. v. Mullins</i> , 249 U.S. 531 (1919).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

STATUTES	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1445(a).....	27
45 U.S.C. § 51	2, 5, 11, 20
§ 53	2, 5, 20
§ 56	2, 5, 27
Cal. Civ. Code § 1431.2	23
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-21-111.5(1) (West 2000).....	23
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-572h	23
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 1601	24
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 60-1386 (1908).....	5
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Mary Donovan, Comment, <i>Is The Injury Requirement Obsolete In A Claim For Fear Of Future Consequences?</i> , 41 UCLA L. Rev. 1337 (1994).....	14
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1965).....	13, 14
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Apportionment of Liability</i> (2000)	23
Mike France, <i>The Litigation Machine</i> , Bus. Wk., Jan. 29, 2001	25
